Office of the Q
Chief Information Officer

A. APPELANT INFORMATION

Company Name West Liberty Telephone Co.

Address 413 North Calhoun Street

City Muscatine

State 1A

Zip 52761
B. DESIGNATED CONTACT INFORMATION

Contact Name Jerry Melick

Contact Phone Number (319)627-2145

Contact Email jsmelick@corp.lcom.net

C. CERTIFICATION/ATTESTATION/AFFIRMATION

In signing and submitting this form, the above-identified company, and its duly authorized representative signing on behalf thereof, hereby affirms,
attests, and certifies under penalty of perjury that, as represented in its submission: Choose one option that describes company/affiliation status.

Company, consistent with the representations made

in this form, and regardless of whether your

company's prior reporting to to the FCC or State of

lowa was correct or in error as of July 1, 2021, either:

(a.) Facilitated material Broadband service according
to the designated Tier speed indicated on the Map; or

(b.) Did NOT Facilitate Broadband according to the

designated Tier speed in the identified census blocks.

Another unaffiliated company, as of July 1, 2021,
consistent with the representations made in this form,
either: (a.) Facilitated material Broadband service
according to the designated Tier speed indicated on
the Map; or (b.) Did NOT Facilitate Broadband
according to the designated Tier speed in the
identified census blocks.

D. ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION (To the extent you believe additional explanation is required to ensure that you are communicating full and
accurate information, please use the below space to further explain, qualify, or substantiate your above certification/attestation/affirmation. To the
extent necessary, please feel free to upload additional explanations/supporting documentation.

Annually, West Liberty Telephone buries new fiber optic cables and drops to rural customers in our ILEC study area. The TSA's listed in this form
are currently being designed and staked for FTTH that will be our spring 2022 construction project. These TSA's encompass the entire ILEC
service area and will serve 100% of our customers via FTTH. Our current minimum broadband speed with FTTH is 50/25 Mbps, and packages up
to a Gig/500Mbps are also offered. West Liberty Telephone will retire the remainder of our DSL network when the FTTH construction is
completed.

E. SIGNATURE* By typing your full name you are affixing your signature to this form and attesting to the accuracy of the information
submitted herein.

Authorized Signature: Isl Jerry Melick
Title: Genral Manager/President
|Date: 7/20/2021

*PLEASE READ BEFORE SIGNING: By signing and submitting this form, I, on my own behalf or as a representative of the company identified above, as applicable, expressly represent
that | am authorized to make the above factual representation on behalf of said company and/or myself, as applicable, and under penalty of perjury as authorized by lowa Code section
622.1 and pursuant to the laws of the state of lowa, certify the following with respect to this form submitted on behalf of said company and/or myself: any statements, representations,
warranties, certifications, or attestations made in this form, including any attachments or enclosures associated therewith, are true and accurate; |, on behalf of said company and/or
myself, have not knowingly made any false statements or representations in this form. In addition to any criminal penalties authorized by lowa Code section 720.2 that may result from
any false statements of material fact made herein or any other remedies available at law, equity, or otherwise, if it is subsequently determined that | have made a statement,
representation, warranty, certification, or attestation in this form, or any attachments or enclosures associated herewith, that is later proven untrue in any material respect, the company on
which | submitted this form on behalf of may be disqualified from current incentive programs administered by the Office or may be ordered to repay the Office the entire amount of any
funds previously distributed by the Office to said company in connection with any current incentive programs administered by the Office. OCIO makes no guarantees as to whether the
information supplied by you will result in any change to the Broadband Availability Map V4 or the way any incentive decisions are reviewed, scored, or decided. This form, as completed,
any attachments hereto, and any other information or materials submitted to the Office in connection with this form or related inquiry, shall be considered public records and shall be made
available for public examination and/or disseminated upon request by third parties as required by lowa Code chapter 22. The Office reserves the right to reject this form and relatedly
consider any information communicated through this form as neither credible nor probative if this form is not fully and properly filled out.


mailto:jsmelick@corp.lcom.net
mailto:jsmelick@corp.lcom.net

Please familiarize yourself with the following terms prior to determining whether a broadband block may be appealed.

Targeted Service Area

Existing Broadband Speed Tiers

Tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

Non-TSA

Facilitate

A Targeted Service Area (TSA) is a census block within which no communications service
provider offers or facilitates broadband service at or above the tier 1, tier 2, or tier 3
download and upload speeds.

The speed tiers used to determine whether a broadband block qualifies as a Targeted
Service Area on the Statewide Broadband Availability Map.

A maximum download speed of less than 25 megabits per second (Mbps) and a maximum
upload speed of less than 3 Mbps.

A minimum download speed of greater than or equal to 25 Mbps but less than 50 Mbps. No
minimum upload speed is applicable for Tier 2.

A minimum download speed of greater than or equal to 50 Mbps but less than 80 Mbps. No
minimum upload speed is applicable for Tier 3.

A non-TSA is a census block in which speeds are Facilitated at greater than equal to 80
Mbps

A communication service provider's ability to provide broadband service at or above the
download and upload speeds defined above to a home, farm, school, or business within a
commercially reasonable time and at a commercially reasonable price upon request by a
consumer. This does not pertain to the Broadband Infrastructure used to facilitate said
service; Broadband Infrastructure is not a basis for appeal.




CENSUS BLOCK ID

PTTOT REPOINyY o ree or

Connected Nation
Definitions 1..In Error
means data was reported
incorrectly to FCC or
Connected Nation. 2.
Correct means data was
reported coreectly to FCC
or Connected Nation. 3. No
Response means data was
not reported to FCC or
Connected Nation. 4.
Unknown means data is
incorrect for unknown
SO

190314505005055
190314505005059
190314505005079
190314505005057
191030105002023
191030101001096
191030101001093
191030101001077
191030101001099
191030101001124
191030101001081
191030101001111
191030101001082
191030101001075
191030101001074
191030101001068
191030105002016
191030105002073
191030101001062
191030101001070
191030105002015
191030105002067
191030101001094

Speed Tier that is reflected
on Map v.4

What do you believe the
Map should reflect for
Facilitated service as of

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

July1, 20217
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 1 Tier 1
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2
Tier 2 Tier 2




191030101001092
191390503001011
191390503001012
191390503001002
191390503001003
191390503001009
191390503001010
191390502005038
191390503001006
191390503001013

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

No Response

Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2
Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2

Tier 2







	Summary
	Appeal

