

A. APPELANT INFORMATION					
	West Liberty Telephone Co.				
Address	413 North Calhoun Street				
City	Muscatine				
State	IA				
Zip	52761				
	DESIGNATED CONTACT INFORMATION				
	Jerry Melick				
Contact Phone Number	(319)627-2145 jsmelick@corp.lcom.net				
Contact Email	STIFICATION/ATTESTATION/AFFIRMATION				
C. CEr	CIFICATION/ATTESTATION/AFFIRMATION				
	d company, and its duly authorized representative signing on behalf thereof, hereby affirms, represented in its submission: Choose one option that describes company/affiliation status.				
Company, consistent with the representations made in this form, and regardless of whether your company's prior reporting to to the FCC or State of lowa was correct or in error as of July 1, 2021, either: (a.) Facilitated material Broadband service according to the designated Tier speed indicated on the Map; or (b.) Did NOT Facilitate Broadband according to the designated Tier speed in the identified census blocks.					
Another unaffiliated company, as of July 1, 2021, consistent with the representations made in this form, either: (a.) Facilitated material Broadband service according to the designated Tier speed indicated on the Map; or (b.) Did NOT Facilitate Broadband according to the designated Tier speed in the identified census blocks.					
accurate information, please use the below space to f	you believe additional explanation is required to ensure that you are communicating full and further explain, qualify, or substantiate your above certification/attestation/affirmation. To the el free to upload additional explanations/supporting documentation.				
are currently being designed and staked for FTTH tiservice area and will serve 100% of our customers via	tic cables and drops to rural customers in our ILEC study area. The TSA's listed in this form hat will be our spring 2022 construction project. These TSA's encompass the entire ILEC FTTH. Our current minimum broadband speed with FTTH is 50/25 Mbps, and packages up Telephone will retire the remainder of our DSL network when the FTTH construction is completed.				
E. SIGNATURE* By typing your full name you are affixing your signature to this form and attesting to the accuracy of the information submitted herein.					
Authorized Signature:	/s/ Jerry Melick				
Title:	Genral Manager/President				
Date:	7/20/2021				
5410.					

*PLEASE READ BEFORE SIGNING: By signing and submitting this form, I, on my own behalf or as a representative of the company identified above, as applicable, expressly represent that I am authorized to make the above factual representation on behalf of said company and/or myself, as applicable, and under penalty of perjury as authorized by lowa Code section 622.1 and pursuant to the laws of the state of lowa, certify the following with respect to this form submitted on behalf of said company and/or myself: any statements, representations, or attestations made in this form, including any attachments or enclosures associated therewith, are true and accurate; I, on behalf of said company and/or myself, have not knowingly made any false statements or representations in this form. In addition to any criminal penalties authorized by lowa Code section 720.2 that may result from any false statements of material fact made herein or any other remedies available at law, equity, or otherwise, if it is subsequently determined that I have made a statement, representation, warranty, certification, or attestation in this form, or any attachments or enclosures associated herewith, that is later proven untrue in any material respect, the company on which I submitted this form on behalf of said company in connection with any current incentive programs administered by the Office. OCIO makes no guarantees as to whether the information supplied by you will result in any change to the Broadband Availability Map V4 or the way any incentive decisions are reviewed, scored, or decided. This form, as completed, any attachments hereto, and any other information or materials submitted to the Office in connection with this form or related inquiry, shall be considered public records and shall be made available for public examination and/or disseminated upon request by third parties as required by lowa Code chapter 22. The Office reserves the right to reject this form an enterted is or may ther information or material submitted ton the Office i

Please familiarize yourself with t	he following terms prior to determining whether a broadband block may be appealed.
Targeted Service Area	A Targeted Service Area (TSA) is a census block within which no communications service provider offers or facilitates broadband service at or above the tier 1, tier 2, or tier 3 download and upload speeds.
Existing Broadband Speed Tiers	The speed tiers used to determine whether a broadband block qualifies as a Targeted Service Area on the Statewide Broadband Availability Map.
Tier 1	A maximum download speed of less than 25 megabits per second (Mbps) and a maximum upload speed of less than 3 Mbps.
Tier 2	A minimum download speed of greater than or equal to 25 Mbps but less than 50 Mbps. No minimum upload speed is applicable for Tier 2.
Tier 3	A minimum download speed of greater than or equal to 50 Mbps but less than 80 Mbps. No minimum upload speed is applicable for Tier 3.
Non-TSA	A non-TSA is a census block in which speeds are Facilitated at greater than equal to 80 Mbps
Facilitate	A communication service provider's ability to provide broadband service at or above the download and upload speeds defined above to a home, farm, school, or business within a commercially reasonable time and at a commercially reasonable price upon request by a consumer. This does <i>not</i> pertain to the Broadband Infrastructure used to facilitate said service; Broadband Infrastructure is <i>not</i> a basis for appeal.

CENSUS BLOCK ID	Connected Nation Definitions 1. <u>In Error</u> means data was reported incorrectly to FCC or Connected Nation. 2. <u>Correct</u> means data was reported coreectly to FCC or Connected Nation. 3. <u>No Response</u> means data was not reported to FCC or Connected Nation. 4. <u>Unknown</u> means data is incorrect for unknown	Speed Tier that is reflected on Map v.4	What do you believe the Map should reflect for Facilitated service as of July1, 2021?
190314505005055		Tier 2	Tier 2
190314505005059	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
190314505005079	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
190314505005057	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030105002023	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001096	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001093	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001077	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001099	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001124	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001081	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001111	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001082	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001075	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001074	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001068	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 1	Tier 1
191030105002016	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030105002073	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001062	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001070	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030105002015	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030105002067	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191030101001094	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2

191030101001092	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001011	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001012	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001002	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001003	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001009	<u>No Response</u>	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001010	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390502005038	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001006	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2
191390503001013	No Response	Tier 2	Tier 2